# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

OF THE

### FORTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

. A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state.

1870.

## PUBLIC LAWS

असम प्र

#### STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

#### Chapter 77.

An act relating to evidence.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

That copies of all papers and documents belonging Certified copies to or filed, or remaining in the office of any consul, vice consul, or ments, entries commercial agent of the United States, and of all official entries in consuls, vice the books or records of any such office, shall, when certified under consuls and the hand and official seal of the proper consul, vice consul or commercial agent, be admissible in evidence.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 21, 1870.

#### Chapter 78.

An act to increase the salary of the judge of probate for the county of Waldo.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

From and after the first day of February, eighteen hundred and Salary of judge seventy, the salary of the judge of probate for the county of Waldo of probate for Waldo county. shall be four hundred dollars, instead of the sum now allowed by law.

Approved February 1, 1870.